

# TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

# (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 45

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Monday 9th October, 2006—Price \$1.00

No. 164

THE FOLLOWING HAS BEEN ISSUED

BILL entitled "An Act to provide for the Service of Trinidad and Tobago for the financial year ending on the 30th day of September, 2007"—(56 cents).

1816

#### SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The document detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:

Legal Supplement Part C—

Bill entitled "An Act to provide for the Service of Trinidad and Tobago for the financial year ending on the 30th day of September, 2007".

1817

## PUBLICATION OF BILL

 ${\tt Notice} \ is \ hereby \ given \ that \ the \ following \ Bill \ is \ published \ as \ a \ Supplement \ to \ this \ \textit{Trinidad and Tobago Gazette} \ for \ public \ information:$ 

The Appropriation Bill, 2006.

Copies of the Bill may be purchased from the Government Printery Sales Section, 2-4, Victoria Avenue, Port-of-Spain.

10th October, 2006.

J. SAMPSON Clerk of the House

1818

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

### NOTICE TO JURORS

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that one of the Judges of the High Court of Justice will sit in Chambers at the Court House at Port-of-Spain on Wednesday the 25th October, 2006 at 9.00 o'clock in the forenoon for the purpose of hearing applications by persons for exemption from serving as Jurors at the Session to be held at the Hall of Justice, Port-of-Spain on Wednesday 1st November, 2006.

All such applications should be made in writing.

Applications made after that date may not be entertained.

Dated the 2nd day of October, 2006.

1819

TELECOMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

#### NOTICE

Pursuant of Section 21(3) of the Telecommunications Act, 2001

THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO hereby notifies that it received on 18th September, 2006 and is now reviewing, an application from Parliament of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago for a Type 5 Concession for the operation of a Free-to-Air Radio Broadcasting Service.

Comments on or objections to the application, may be submitted to the Telecommunications Authority of Trinidad and Tobago on or before 3rd November, 2006.

Comments should be addressed to-

The Corporate Secretary
Telecommunications Authority of Trinidad and Tobago
Suites 3–5, BEN Court
76, Boundary Road
San Juan, Trinidad
Tel.: (868) 675-8288
Fay: (868) 674, 1055

Fax: (868) 674-1055 Website: www.tatt.org.tt E-mail: info@tatt.org.tt

#### 1820

TENDER FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF SCHEDULE 10—TYRES—ANNUAL SUPPLIES AND SERVICES CONTRACT FOR THE PERIOD 1st JANUARY, 2007 TO 31st DECEMBER, 2007

TENDERS are invited for the supply and delivery of Schedule 10—Tyres—as and when required for Central Government, Ministries/Departments, Local Government and Statutory Bodies under the aegis of the Central Tenders Board for the period 1st January, 2007 to 31st December, 2007.

Tender documents may be perused during normal working hours at the Central Tenders Board Office, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain. An official receipt must be attached to the tender showing that a tender deposit of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) has been paid to the Director of Contracts. This tender deposit will be received by cash or certified cheque from Monday to Friday between the hours of 8.30 a.m. to 12.00 noon and 1.00 p.m. to 2.30 p.m. The unsuccessful tenderers will be refunded their deposits after awards are made.

Any further technical information may be obtained from Mr. Rabindranath Jogie, Director of Mechanical Services, Mechanical Services Division, Ministry of Works and Transport. Telephone Numbers 622-2321/2.

Tenders must be accompanied by the following:

- (a) valid Income Tax and Value Added Tax Clearance Certificates issued by the Board of Inland Revenue dated not more than six (6) months prior to the closing date of the tender;
- (b) a Compliance Certificate issued in accordance with the National Insurance Act.

Contracts may be awarded for any one (1) item or combination of items.

The tender on the approved tender form should be placed in a sealed envelope clearly marked on the outside: "Tender for Schedule 10—Tyres—Annual Supplies and Services Contracts for the period 1st January, 2007 to 31st December, 2007" and must be addressed to the Chairman, Central Tenders Board, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain. Tenders must be deposited in the Brown Tenders Box located in the lobby of the Board's Office not later than 1.00 p.m. on Thursday 26th October, 2006.

Tenderers should note that the dimensions of the slot of the Tenders Box are 37.5 cm x 5.5 cm.

Tenders will be opened publicly at the Board's Office shortly thereafter. The tenderer or his representative may be present at the opening.

It should be noted that prices would be available to tenderers at a later date.

The Board reserves the right to cancel the present notice in its entirety or even partially, without defraying any cost incurred by any tenderer in submitting their tender.

Late tenders will not be considered in any circumstances.

The Board does not bind itself to accept the lowest or any other tender.

Prospective tenderers are advised that they can visit the following website address for all published Tender Notices:

http//www.finance.gov.tt/tenders

S. BABOOLAL Chairman, Central Tenders Board